research questions and hypotheses guided the study. This study used the sequential mixed methods design. The 

population of this study consisted of all primary six pupils with learning disabilities in public primary schools and 

their teachers. A sample population of three hundred and fifty one (351) comprised two hundred and seventy 

(270) primary six pupils with difficulties and their teachers (81) in three primary schools each of the LGA in 

Minna metropolis. The multistage sampling procedure was adopted. Two instruments were used for data